

No. 20-5143

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN, PETITIONER

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus
To The U.S. District Court For The District Of Columbia

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JEFFREY B. WALL

Acting Solicitor General

BRIAN C. RABBITT

Acting Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

Counselor to the Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU

VIVEK SURI

Assistants to the Solicitor General

U.S. Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

MICHAEL R. SHERWIN

Acting United States Attorney

KENNETH C. KOHL

*Acting Principal Assistant United
States Attorney*

JOCELYN BALLANTINE

Assistant United States Attorney

555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 11-858

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 252-7252

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel’s Interpretation Of Rule 48 Does Not Warrant Rehearing En Banc.....	4
II. The Panel’s Application Of Mandamus Standards Does Not Warrant En Banc Review.....	11
III. The Rehearing Petition Is Procedurally Improper.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	4
<i>Aiken County, In re</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	14
<i>Boston’s Children First, In re</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	11, 14
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	15
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	7, 9
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Real v. Yagman</i> , 484 U.S. 963 (1987).....	16
<i>Richards, In re</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
* <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	6, 7, 10
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	4
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	6
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 778 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1985)	9, 10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	16
<i>United States Court of Int’l Trade v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 1117 (2002)	16
* <i>United States, In re</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	13
 Constitution, Statutes, Regulation, and Rules:	
*U.S. Const. art. II.....	4
*U.S. Const. art. III	4, 15
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 518.....	16
28 C.F.R. § 0.20.....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 21(a)	14, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 21(b)(4).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 21 advisory committee’s note to 1996 amendments	15
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48	3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a)	2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 13
